
 
 

AGENDA 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 20th November, 2009, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Peter Sass 
Bewl Room, Sessions House, County Hall 
Maidstone 

  

 Telephone 01622 694002 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Substitutes/Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Review of Ethical Standards Training for Members (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. Oral Report from the Members who attended the Annual Conference of Standards 
for England in Birmingham  

6. Advice Notes for Members (Pages 9 - 46) 

7. Monitoring of Complaints (Pages 47 - 50) 

8. Review of the Members' Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality (Pages 51 - 
52) 

9. Proposed Changes to the Members' Annual Reports (Pages 53 - 60) 

10. Committee Work Programme (Pages 61 - 62) 

11. Any other Urgent Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 12 November 2009 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 20 July 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mr L Christie, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr J F London and Mr P Gammon, MBE 
 
ALSO PRESENT : Mr P B Carter and Mrs T Dean 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Substitutes/apologies  

(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs N Ahmed OBE DL and Mr G Wild, 
Director of Law and Governance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Committee Members. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
In response to a question from Mr Christie about the review being undertaken by 
the Independent Remuneration Panel on the format and content of Annual Reports, 
Mr Sass advised the Committee that the Chairman of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel intended to invite Group Leaders to contribute to the review. 
Members asked for the Panel’s draft proposals to be reported to this Committee for 
comment prior to being finalised. 
 
RESOLVED: that: 
 
(1)  the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2009 be approved and the 
Chairman be authorised to sign them as a correct record; and 
 
(2) the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership be asked to ensure 
that the Independent Remuneration Panel’s proposals on the review of Members’ 
Annual reports be brought to this Committee at an appropriate stage for comment. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

4. Review of Ethical Standards Training for Members  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed the Group Leaders to the meeting for this and the 
next item. 
 
(2) Mr Carter stated that new Members had been extremely complimentary 
about the Member Induction Programme and acknowledged the hard work that 
must have gone into pulling the programme together.  
 
(3) With regard to the training on ethical standards and the Code of Conduct, 
there was some discussion as to whether it had been agreed the training should be 
compulsory, or whether the attendance of Members was merely “strongly 
encouraged”. Mr Sass was asked to supply to Group Leaders a comprehensive list 
of those Members who had attended the training, so that those who had not could 
be chased up.  
 
(4) Mrs Dean commented that the format and content of the training on ethical 
standards was effective and very helpful to Members in understanding their 
responsibilities under the Code.  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Democratic Services be thanked for his work as facilitator for 

the sessions on ethical standards and the Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Monitoring Officer Protocol in Relation to the Assessment of Complaints  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Committee considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership, which proposed the introduction of a protocol for dealing with 
complaints that a Member is alleged to have breached the Code of Conduct. Two 
key parts of the protocol related to authority being given to the Monitoring Officer to 
advise a subject Member that a complaint had been made about him/her and to 
provide a summary of that complaint; and the extent to which the Monitoring Officer 
could, in certain circumstances, seek to establish whether there was the potential 
for a local resolution and to report these facts to the Assessment Sub Committee. 
During a debate, the following comments were made: 
 

• All present agreed that it was a positive step to provide the subject Member 
with a summary of the complaint being made against them 

• There was some concern that the local resolution procedure could be 
perceived as KCC trying to persuade individuals to withdraw their 
complaints. Mr Sass assured the Committee that this would not be the case; 
merely to establish the capacity and potential to resolve a complaint and to 
report these facts to the Assessment Sub Committee in the usual way. 

• Members of the Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer should not 
seek to have extensive negotiations between the complainant and the 
subject Member, as this could give the wrong impression about the role of 
the Monitoring Officer as opposed to the role of the Assessment Sub 
Committee 

Page 2



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) the proposed Monitoring Officer Protocol be adopted by the Committee 
subject to the following alterations: 

 
(a) the word “shall” in the second line of paragraph 3.2 to be replaced 

with the word “may” 
 
(b) Paragraph 3.2 to be further amended to make it clear that the 

complainant should be approached first to establish what sort of 
resolution they were seeking; then approach the subject Member to 
establish their views on the resolution being sought 

 
(c) Paragraph 5.2 be amended to read “…and this may include another 

appropriately experienced senior officer of the Authority, a senior 
officer of another Authority, or a consultant.” 

 
(2) The Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership be requested to 

make these amendments and communicate the protocol to Members and 
members of the public 

 
(Mr Christie asked for it to be recorded in the Minutes that he did not consider that 
the section of the Protocol dealing with Local Resolution was necessary).  
 

6. The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Committee considered The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) 
(England) Regulations 2009, with specific reference to the new powers to create 
joint Standards Committees with other Authorities and the new regulatory role of 
Standards for England to intervene in cases of poor performance by an Authority’s 
Standards Committee. 
 
(2) Members noted that neither the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue 
Authority, the Kent Police Authority or Medway Council had formally asked KCC to 
form a joint Standards Committee. Members were of the view that the individual 
Standards Committees within each of these authorities were well-established and 
effective in promoting and raising ethical standards and that, to date, there was no 
case for introducing joint committees, other than to share independent Members on 
specific complaint cases when the need arose. 
 
RESOLVED: that the new Regulations be noted and the Committee agrees not to 
pursue the formation of a Joint Standards Committee with any other Authority at the 
current time.  
 

7. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Committee considered its work programme and future meeting dates. 
 
(2) In relation to the Members’ Register of Interests due to be considered at the 
November 2009 meeting, Members agreed that there should be a short covering 

Page 3



 

report detailing the process, the documentation sent to Members and how the 
returns are published. In addition, Members agreed that hard copies of all 84 
Members’ Register of Interests forms should be circulated in advance of the 
Committee Meeting, for perusal. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



  

By: Roberta MacCrone - Chairman of the Standards Committee 

 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

To: Standards Committee – 20 November 2009 

Subject: Standards Committee Induction Sessions:  The Role of Members and 
the Ethical Framework - Evaluation 

Classification:   Unrestricted 

Summary: 
This report contains an updated summary of the evaluation forms from 
the eight Member Induction sessions on The Role of Members and the 
Ethical Framework. 

 

 
Introduction 
 

(1) 66 Members attended one of the Induction sessions on the Role of 
Members and the Ethical Framework; 8 sessions were held between June 
and October.  

 
(2) Members at the sessions were asked to fill in an evaluation form and the 

feedback from Members is summarised within this report.   

Course

0

5

10

15

20

25

V
en
ue
/F
ac
ili
tie
s

C
ou
rs
e 
C
on
te
nt

P
ac
e 
of
 C
ou
rs
e

Le
ng
th
 o
f C
ou
rs
e

R
ef
re
sh
m
en
ts
/b
re
ak
s

N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
M
e
m
b
e
rs

Poor Satisfactory Good Excellent

 
(3) The above chart shows that the majority of Members found all aspects of 

the course to be good.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



  

Your Trainer

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Level of knowledge Value of Practical Work/Exercises Overall Presentation

N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
M
e
m
b
e
rs

Poor Satisfactory Good E
[...]
rs 
 

Summary:  To approve updated versions of the four Advice Notes for Members on 
key aspects of the Code of Conduct and other aspects relating to high 
standards of ethical conduct. 

 
Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 
1. In the past, the Standards Committee has approved a number of formal Advice 
Notes for Members on key aspects of the Code of Conduct and other matters affecting 
ethical standards. These Advice Notes are incorporated in the Members’ Handbook, 
which is provided to all elected and co-opted Members  
 
2. At its meeting on 27 April 2009, the Committee considered and approved 
revisions to Advice Note No.4 in relation to the application of the Code of Conduct to 
Development Control. The opportunity has now been taken to update the remaining 
Advice Notes (attached as Appendices), which are brought before this Committee for 
approval, as follows: 
 
 

(a) Advice Note No.1 – Registering and Declaring Interests, Gifts and 
Hospitality 

(b) Advice Note No.2 – Member/Officer Relations  
(c) Advice Note No.3 – Complaining about the conduct of another 

Member of the Council 
 

3. For completeness, Advice Note No.4 – The Application of the Code of Conduct 
to Development Control, approved by this Committee in April 2009, is also appended to 
this report, for information. 
 
Recommendation: 
 

4.  The Committee is invited to comment on and approve Advice Note No’s 1, 2 
and 3, as appended to this report.   
 
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

November 2009  

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Advice Note 1 

 
ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON THE APPLICATION OF 

THE CODE OF MEMBER CONDUCT 
 

November 2009 
 

REGISTERING AND DECLARING INTERESTS, GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

A INTRODUCTION 

This guide provides advice on registering and declaring interests and registering gifts 
and hospitality under the rules of the code of conduct adopted by the Co
[...]
 of bullying or sexual harassment. 

 
4. If, following discussion with the other Member, you are of the view that there 
has been a failure to comply with the Code, you should seek advice from the Council’s 
officers: the Chief Executive, the Director of Finance - if the concern relates to finance - 
or the Director of Law and Governance as Monitoring Officer. You should exercise care 
in discussing the matter with fellow Members or people outside the Council and respect 
the right of the other Member to preserve their reputation until and unless any 
allegation is found to be proven. 
 
5. A Member who receives such an approach from a fellow Member may also 
seek advice from the same officers if they have any concern about their compliance 
with the Code and are encouraged to do so unless the fellow Member states clearly 
that he/she is satisfied there has been no failure to comply. 
 
6. If, at the conclusion of any informal attempt to resolve your concerns about the 
conduct of a Member, or if such an informal attempt at resolution is inappropriate, as 
described in paragraph 3 above, you must make a written allegation to the Director of 
Law and Governance, as Monitoring Officer, who will deal with the allegation in 
accordance with the Protocol for such matters agreed by the Standards Committee, as 
set out in the Appendix to this Advice Note. 
 
November 2009 

Page 39



Appendix 1 

Monitoring Officer Protocol 
 
Procedure to be followed by the Monitoring Officer in relation to the initial 
assessment and review of allegations that a member of the Authority has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 

 
1 Receipt of Allegations 

 
1.1 Any allegation made in writing that a Member of the Authority has, or 

may have, failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct is to be 
referred to the Monitoring Officer immediately upon receipt by the 
Authority. 

 
1.2 A register of such allegations is maintained by the Monitoring Officer to 

ensure that th
[...]
olitical group to arrange for a substitute for the entire meeting so you can attend 
and speak on the specific item as the Local Member. 
 
26. At a meeting where an application will be considered in which you will 
participate as a Local Member, you should not normally agree to serve as a substitute 
member. 
 
27. If you sit on the applicant/benefiting body (e.g. a school governing body) but are 
not a member of the Planning Applications Committee, make sure if you speak to any 
member of the Committee about the application that they know of your membership 
and interest. Remember that if you speak at the Committee meeting, you have to 
declare your interest before speaking. 

Page 46



 

 

 
By:   Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:   Standards Committee – 20 November 2009 
 
Subject:   Monitoring report on complaints 
 

Summary:  To formally note the current position with regard to the receipt and 
consideration of complaints about KCC Members and the action taken 
by the Assessment and Review Sub Committees. 

 
Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 
1. At the meeting of the Standards Committee on 25 November 2008, it was 
agreed that a report would be submitted to the Committee every six months, giving the 
relevant details of the current stage of any complaints that had been considered by the 
Assessment or Review Sub Committee. Accordingly, attached at Appendix 1 is a 
schedule detailing this information.  
 
Operation of the Assessment and Review Sub Committees 
 
2. The Terms of Reference of the Assessment and Review Sub Committees are 
as follows: 
 
Assessment Sub Committee 
 
“To consider initial complaints that a Member or co-opted Member is alleged to have 
breached the Code of Conduct and decide whether, (a) the complaint appears to show 
a breach of the Code and (b) whether the complaint merits investigation.” 
 
Review Sub Committee 
 
“If so requested by the original complainant, to review any decision of the Assessment 
Sub Committee to take no action in respect of allegations 
 
3. The guidance issued by Standards for England to reflect the Standards 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008 says that the Assessment and Review Sub 
Committees should consist of at least three Members of the Standards Committee 
including at least one independent Member and that the Sub Committee must be 
chaired by one of the independent Member. In practice, this means that, on occasions, 
either Sub Committee might have two elected and one independent Member. The 
Standards Committee is invited to consider whether it wishes to formally amend its 
previous decision on membership of these two Sub Committees, so that there are 
always two independent Members at every Sub Committee meeting. This exceeds the 
minimum requirements of the Regulations, but is deemed to represent best practice, as 
there would always be a majority of independent Members making assessment and 
review decisions.    
 
Consideration and Hearing Sub Committee 
 
4. The Standards Committee also needs to appoint a Sub Committee to consider 
reports from the Monitoring Officer or other appointed Investigating Officer, where the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



 

 

Standards (Assessment) Sub Committee or the Standards (Review) Sub Committee 
has referred a complaint to the Monitoring Officer for local investigation. This Sub 
Committee will have the following Terms of Reference: 
 
“To consider the Monitoring Officer’s Investigation Report and decide whether, (a) it 
accepts the Monitoring Officer’s finding of no failure (a finding of acceptance); or (b) the 
matter should be considered at a hearing of the Standards Committee, or (c) the matter 
should be referred to the Adjudication Panel for England for determination.” 
 
5. As in paragraph 3 above, the Committee is invited to express its views on 
whether the membership of the Consideration and Hearing Sub Committee should be 
the same as what is now proposed for the Assessment and Review Sub Committees, 
i.e. 3 Members each, of whom 2 should be independent Members. The Committee is 
also invited to note that, in those cases where the Consideration and Hearing Sub 
Committee agrees to hold a hearing, that this will involve different Members to those 
who considered the investigation report.   
 
DVD from Standards for England – “Assessment made clear” 
 
6. Standards for England have recently released a new training DVD called 
“Assessment made clear” and the Chairman has agreed that the DVD will be shown as 
part of the Committee meeting. The running time for the DVD is 44 minutes. 
 
Recommendation: 

7. The Committee is invited to: 
 

(a) Formally note the current position with regard to the receipt and 
consideration of complaints (Appendix 1);  

  
(b) Agree to formally amend the membership of the Assessment and 

Review Sub Committees, so that the independent Members are 
always in a majority on the Sub Committees; 

 
(c) Appoint the Consideration and Hearings Sub Committee, as described 

in paragraph 4 and 5 above; and 
 

(d) Comment accordingly on any learning points arising from the DVD.  
 

 

 
Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

November 2009 

Page 48



 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Complaints received by the Standards Committee – May 2008 to November 2009 

 

Reference  Complainant Assessment 
outcome 

Review 
outcome 

Comments 

KCC/01/2008 Member of 
the public 

No action Not requested None 

KCC/02/2008 Member of 
the public 

No action Not requested None 

KCC/03/2008 A local head 
teacher 

No action Not requested None 

KCC/04/2008 A Borough 
Councillor 

No action Refer to 
Monitoring 
Officer: Member 
to issue 
apology to 
complainant  

Letter of apology not 
accepted 

KCC/01/2009 A Borough 
Councillor 

Refer to 
Monitoring 
Officer for 
conciliation  

N/A Complainant refused 
to take part in 
conciliation 

KCC/02/2009 Member of 
the public 

No action Not requested N/A 

KCC/03/2009 Member of 
the public 

Refer for 
investigation 

N/A Investigation report 
awaited 

KCC/04/2009 Member of 
the public 

No action Not requested None 

KCC/05/2009 Member of 
the public 

Referred to 
Monitoring 
Officer for 
other action 
(letter of 
apology) 

N/A Letter of apology 
accepted by 
complainant 

KCC/06/2009 Member of 
the public 

Referred to 
the Monitoring 
Officer for a 
formal 
investigation 

N/A Investigation 
underway 

 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:   Roberta MacCrone – Independent Chairman 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:   Standards Committee – 20 November 2009 
 
Subject:   Members’ Register of Interests, Gifts and Hospitality 
 

Summary:  To agree the most appropriate method of reviewing the Members’ 
Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality submissions. 

 
Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 

1. At its meeting in November 2008, the Standards Committee agreed that there 
should be a standing item each year to review the Register of Members’ Interests, Gifts 
and Hospitality, starting in the new Council term.   
 
2. Following the County Council elections in June, all Members completed their 
Register of Interests, which are published on KCC’s website. Written guidance to 
Members on the nature of their interests is provided by the Monitoring Officer and 
additional advice is provided on request. In addition, the training provided by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer on the Code of Conduct and ethical standards reinforces to 
Members the importance of (a) keeping their registered interests up to date (i.e. within 
28 days of any change) and (b) always declaring the existence of personal and 
prejudicial interests at meetings where there is a relevant item on the agenda. It is 
considered that the overall process works well, although a recent request under the 
Freedom of Information Act in respect of one Member’s register of interests resulted in 
the Member altering her register entry. Members are also encouraged to properly 
register any gifts or hospitality they may receive in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. All such declarations are also published on KCC’s website.  
 
3. Following consultation with the Chairman, it is suggested that one or more of 
the independent Members on the Committee is given the task of reviewing all 
Members’ registered interests and reporting back any key issues to the Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
4.  The Committee is invited to appoint one or more of the independent Members 
to carry out the review of Members’ Registers of Interests, in consultation with the 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership and to report any significant issues 
to the Committee.   
 
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

November 2009  

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:   Roberta MacCrone – Independent Chairman 
  Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:   Standards Committee – 20 November 2009 
 
Subject:   Members’ Annual Reports 
 

Summary:  To seek the views of the Standards Committee on proposed changes to 
the format and content of the Members’ Annual Reports for 2010. 

 
Unrestricted 

 
Background 
 

1. The Independent Remuneration Panel agreed earlier in the year to review the 
format and content of the Members’ Annual Reports, in consultation with Group 
Leaders. It was also agreed between the Chairmen of this Committee and the Panel 
that any proposed changes would be submitted to the Standards Committee for 
comment.  
 
2. The Independent Remuneration Panel has now met with Group Leaders and 
propose the following key changes: 
 

(a) Add a new section at the beginning of the Annual Report, asking Members 
to confirm whether they are Members of any other local au
[...]
was agreed that the 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership would formulate a work 
programme for the Committee’s consideration and also, in consultation with the 
Chairman, agree a series of future meeting dates, so that all Members can ensure they 
are available to attend Committee meetings.  
 
2. Accordingly, attached at Appendix 1 is a suggested work programme based on 
relevant aspects of the Committee’s work in previous years, together with the 
conclusions reached at a previous meeting about the Committee’s future role.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
3. The Committee is invited to consider and agree the Committee’s future work 
programme and proposed meeting dates (Appendix 1) 
 
 

Miss R MacCrone – Independent Chairman of the Standards Committee 

Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 

November 2009 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Standards Committee Work Programme - 2009 
 

Meeting Item Source 
(*Standard item 
unless stated ) 

20 November 
2009 

Standards for England Annual Conference – 
oral report from attendees 

 

 Review of Register of Interests, Gifts and 
Hospitality 

 

 Advice Notes for Elected Members To update the 
existing Advice 
Notes 

 Monitoring of Complaints  

 Update on Ethical Standards Training for 
Members 

 

 Proposed Changes to the Members’ Annual 
Reports 

 

 Work Programme and future meeting dates  

   

18 March 2010 Work Programme and future meeting dates  

 Update on Ethical Standards Training for 
Members 

 

   

12 May 2010 Members’ Annual Reports  

 Monitoring of Complaints  

 Annual Return to the Standards Board  

 Committee’s Annual report  

 Work Programme and future meeting dates  

   

15 July 2010 Annual meeting with Group Leaders  

 Work Programme and future meeting dates  

   

18 November 
2010 

Monitoring of Complaints  

 Review of Register of Interests, Gifts and 
Hospitality 

 

 Work Programme and future meeting dates  

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2009
	4 Review of Ethical Standards Training for Members
	6 Advice Notes for Members
	Advice Note 1 - Registering and Declaring Interests
	Advice Note 2 Member Officer Relations
	Advice Note 3 Member Complaints
	Advice Note 4 Development Control

	7 Monitoring of Complaints
	8 Review of the Members' Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality
	9 Proposed Changes to the Members' Annual Reports
	Annual Report Appendix

	10 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Bewl Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone on Friday, 20 November 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mrs N Ahmed, Mr L Christie, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr P Gammon, MBE and Mr J F London 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Welcome to Thurrock Council Delegation  
 
The Chairman welcomed the delegation from Thurrock Council’s Standards 
Committee: 
 
Mike Carpenter (Independent Chairman) 
Cllr Diane Revell (Committee Member) 
Cllr Mike Revell (Committee Member) 
Mr David Lawson – Interim Deputy Head of Legal Services 
 
2. Substitutes/Apologies  
 
All Committee Members were present. 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Director of Law and Governance, 
Geoff Wild. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Members of the Committee. 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2009  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2009, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
5. Oral Report from the Members who attended the Annual Conference of 
Standards for England in Birmingham  
 
Those Members who attended the Annual Conference of Standards for England gave 
their overall assessment of the event. 
 
Mr Gammon stated that he thought it was a useful and professionally-run conference. 
It raised issues with him about the much wider remit of some other Standards 
Committees, e.g. in relation to Officer Codes, whistleblowing, etc. He added that he 



 

2 

was pleased to be able to spend time examining the “other action” option when 
assessing standards complaints.  
 
Mr Daley stated that his initial scepticism about the conference proved unfounded, 
adding that he was very impressed with the quality and variety of the content. He 
commented specifically upon the emphasis on not prolonging the agony of standards 
investigations by being prepared to adjourn for “other action”, then reconvene if 
necessary.  
 
The Chairman stated that she had been impressed with the quality and variety of the 
workshops and was interested to note Standards for England’s acknowledgement 
that they need to offer more support to local Standards Committees.  
 
The reports from Members were noted. 
 
6. Review of Ethical Standards Training for Members  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the efforts of officers to ensure that all Members 
received training on the Code of Conduct. Mr Sass stated that he was now contacting 
Members personally to arrange one-to-one or small group sessions. Mr Sass 
undertook to provide a list of all Members who hadn’t attended the training to the 
elected Members on the Standards Committee, so that they could tackle this issue 
through their Groups. It was envisaged that all of the outstanding training would be 
completed by Christmas. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
7. Monitoring of Complaints  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership. 
 
With regard to the composition of the Assessment and Review Sub Committees, the 
Committee was of the view that there was no need to alter the existing arrangements 
where either Sub Committee can be made up of 1 independent Member and 2 
elected Members, or vice versa. Members stated that it would be inappropriate to 
move to a situation where there was always a majority of independent Members at all 
Sub Committee meetings. Mr Sass stated that the suggestion was initially his and 
apologised if the wording of his report appeared to question the objectivity of elected 
Members of the Authority.  
 
With regard to the consideration of an investigating officer’s report, the Committee 
was of the view that the same Members who had decided to commission the report at 
either the Assessment or Review Sub Committee stage, should consider the 
investigating officer’s report, with him or her present. The Committee was also of the 
view that any subsequent hearing should be attended by as many Members of the 
full Standards Committee as were available.  
 



 

3 

Referring to paragraph 6 of the report, the Chairman suggested that the DVD should 
not be shown due to the amount of business on today’s agenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the current position with regard to the receipt and assessment of 
complaints be noted; 

 
(2) That the membership of the Assessment and Review Sub Committees 

should remain as two elected and one independent Member or vice versa; 
 

(3) A Consideration Sub Committee be convened to consider the Investigating 
Officer’s report into an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct by Members; 
the Sub Committee to comprise the same three Members as those who 
commissioned the investigation at the Assessment or Review stage 

 
8. Review of the Members' Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality  
 
The Committee was invited to appoint one or more of the independent Members to 
carry out a review of Members’ Registers of Interests, in conjunction with the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership and to report any significant issues back 
to the Committee 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership be asked 
to arrange for this review to take place involving at least two of the three independent 
Members.  
 
9. Proposed Changes to the Members' Annual Reports  
 
The Committee had been invited by the Independent Remuneration Panel to 
comment on the proposed changes to the Members’ Annual Reports for 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the Members’ Annual Reports for 2010 be 
supported.  
 
10. Advice Notes for Members  
 
The Committee was invited to comment on and approve Advice Note No. 1 
(Registering and Declaring Interests, Gifts and Hospitality); Advice Note No. 2 
(Member/Officer Relations); and Advice Note No. 3 (Complaining about the conduct 
of another Member of the Council).  
 
With regard to Advice Note No. 1, Mr Christie asked if there was an easier way to 
obtain a dispensation to speak and vote on a matter at a Neighbourhood Forum 
meeting, particularly if a large number of Members were affected by having 
prejudicial interests. Mr Sass undertook to investigate further, but advised that the 
Standards Committee itself was able to grant dispensations.  
 
With regard to paragraph 2.8 on page 20 (Advice Note No. 2), the Committee agreed 
to a suggestion from Mr Christie that reference should be made to the six main 
strands of equality, not just those listed.  
 



 

4 

RESOLVED: that Advice Note No. 1 (Registering and Declaring Interests, Gifts and 
Hospitality); Advice Note No. 2 (Member/Officer Relations); and Advice Note No. 3 
(Complaining about the conduct of another Member of the Council) be formally 
approved, subject to the amendment agreed to Advice Note No. 2 (detailed above) 
and the Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership be asked to circulate the 
amended Advice Notes to all Members for inclusion in their Members’ Handbooks.  
 
11. Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 
Following on from his comments on the Annual Conference, Mr Gammon stated that 
he would like a discussion paper to the next meeting in March 2010, examining best 
practice in other Councils in terms of a wider remit for the Standards Committee, 
particularly with regard to the promotion of high ethical standards; the introduction of 
a newsletter; and joint working with District/Borough and Town/Parish Councils.  
 
Mr Sass undertook to prepare a discussion paper accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee’s future work programme be noted, subject to the 
inclusion of a discussion paper on the remit of the Standards Committee at the March 
2010 meeting.  
 
12. Any other Urgent Business  
 
The Committee did not consider any items of business of an urgent nature. 
 
13. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting was Thursday 18 March 2010 
during the morning. 
 
 


